VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE
ORDINANCE NUMBER 2021-14

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 FOR THE NORTH BANK
ROAD STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Change Order herein modifies the terms and conditions of the aforementioned

contract to complete additional site work, at an increase in the contract price from $834,410.80
to $857,479.19; and

WHEREAS, this change order consisted of adding 243 foot of Item 611 18” conduit, Type B at
unit bid price of $84.91 and 1 each of item 611 Catch Basin, Misc.:(ST-4 at unit bid price of
$2,435.26.

THEREFORE, FOLLOWING AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF AT LEAST TWO THIRDS
(2/3) OF THE COUNCIL TO DISPENSE WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF THE
BUCKEYE LAKE VILLAGE CHARTER SECTION 4.04 TO READ AN ORDINANCE ON
THREE SEPARATE DAYS WITH AT LEAST ONE WEEK BETWEEN READINGS,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, STATE
OF OHIO:

SECTION I: That Change Order Number 1 is hereby APPROVED for the North Bank
East Storm Sewer Improvements, copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTIONII:  That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, such
emergency arising from the need to amend the Ordinance for the North Bank East Storm Sewer
Improvements, such measure being in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare,
and therefore, shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

ADOPTED this [ dayof A 'pr,'/ y 2021
YY) = e
Attest: 5MVWW‘@ [OUtes // /g/"%/'
Samantha Torres, Council Clerk fohﬁW(ﬁmcil President

Date filed with Mayor: H)/ Z 1—

, 2021

Mayor, IyeggﬁWells



